BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED AN
License Number 640962 § S, §§ EE
and Vocational Nurse § 5 { -3
License Number 141880 § ) g 83
. =
issued to TERRY SAVOY § ORDER Tk

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of TERRY SAVOY, Registered Nurse License Number 640962 and
Vocational Nurse License Number 141880, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1),(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered on June 12, 2012, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director,

subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas is currently in
"delinquent" status.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Lamar University, Port Arthur,
Texas, on January 12, 1993, and received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Lamar
University, Port Arthur, Texas, on May 1, 1997. Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on May 25, 1993, and was licensed to practice
professional vocational nursing in the State of Texas on June 17, 1997.
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Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

1993 - 3/2008 Unknown
4/2008 - 10/2008 RN Self Employed
Botox Clinician Groves, Texas

11/2008 - 4/2009 Unknown

5/09 - 12/2011 RN Odyssey Health Care
Beaumont, Texas

1/2012 - Present Unknown

On or about December 14, 2010, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas was issued a Warning with Stipulations by the Board of Nursing. A copy of
the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Respondent's Statement of Agreement, and
Agreed Order dated December 14, 2010, is attached and incorporated herein by reference.

At the time of the initial incident in Finding of fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was
employed as a with Staff Nurse with Odyssey Health Care, Beaumont, Texas, and had been
in this position for two (2) years and six (6) months.

On or about December 24, 2010, while employed with Odyssey Hospice, Beaumont, Texas,
Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on December 14,2010, by
the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Five (5) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to
submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the
Respondent by the Board, to the Board’s office within ten (10) days of receipt
of this Order. . ..

On or about March 30, 2011, June 30, 2011 and September 30, 2011, while employed with
Odyssey Hospice, Beaumont, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order
issued to her on December 14, 2010. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Seven (7) which states, in pertinent part:

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms
provided to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as 1o
RESPONDENT’s capability to practice nursing....
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

On or about December 15,2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued
to her on December 14, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result
of her failure to comply with Stipulation Three (3) which states, in part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete the course "Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills, "....

On or about November 26, 2011, while employed with Odyssey Hospice, Beaumont, Texas,
Respondent practiced outside her scope when she attempted an invasive procedure on Patient
Medical Record Number 439121, without notifying the physician or obtaining a physician's
order. Respondent was sent to the patient's home at the family's request because the patient
was hypotensive. Instead of addressing the hypotension, Respondent attempted to insert a
foley catheter into a fistula to "drain it." When the foley could not be inserted, Respondent
then attempted to insert a pleurex drainage catheter. A visit was made on November 30,
2011, by the Case Manager, when the agency was informed of Respondent's actions. The
Case Manager reported an increase in the size of the fistula opening from "slightly larger than
a pinhead to 2 cm long x 0.1 cm wide." Respondent's conduct exposed the patient
unnecessarily to a risk of harm in that insertion of a catheter without a physician’s order
could result in a perforated bowel and subsequent infection.

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Twelve (12), Respondent states that
she was called to see the patient because of syncope. Respondent explains that when she
arrived at the patient’s home, the patient was sitting in a chair and stated that he was feeling
a little better, just weak. The patient's blood pressure was low but the family stated that had
been normal for him. The patient did mention that he was having pain caused by a fluid-filled
pouch at the top of his scar. Respondent states that she assessed the area and found a fistula
which appeared to have drained recently. Respondent asserts that she did not insert a foley
but instead states that she “manipulated” the fluid to the opening of the fistula. “I gently
pressed out the fluid as Melanie, an Army RN and the patient’s niece, gathered the fluid in
4x4 gauze.” Because of the amount of fluid that was being expressed, Respondent states that
she went to her car to see what supplies she had available to use as dressings. Respondent
goes on to explain that she did take a foley catheter and pleurex drainage kit into the patient’s
home but adds that she only intended to use the dressings in those Kits.

Charges were filed on January 26, 2012.
Charges were mailed to Respondent on January 26, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301 1451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.
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3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1),(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1)(A),(1)(D),(1)(P),(3)(A)
&(11)(B) and 217.12(1)(A),(3)&(4).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 640962 and
Vocational Nurse License Number 141880, heretofore issued to TERRY SAVOY, including
revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seg. and this Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

ITIS FﬁRTPIER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not .work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) The stipulations outlined and required herein SHALL supercede all previous
| stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board of Nursing.
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(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confi dentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception,
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This coursé shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing educa.tion requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http.:/fwww.bon.texas. oov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses.html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order
for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this
course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. RESPONDENT SHALL perform physical

assessments on live patients in a clinical setting for 2 minimum of twenty-four (24) hours. The
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clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical assessment only and shall be provided by the
same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this course. Tobe approved, the course
shall cover all systems of the body. Performing assessments on mock patients or mannequins WILL
NOT be accepted. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course,
~ resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the
course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the
course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a
Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify
RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any
other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following

Board website address: httv://www.bén.texas.Qov/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses.html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requifements the
Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board

website address: http://www.bon.texas. oov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
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PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2)
YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL
BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN)
LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present
a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law
Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and
all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer
prior to accepting an offer of employment.

| (6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the

Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT

SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by 2
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Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, iflicensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT
and immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALLNOT -
be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health
agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple
employers are prohibited.

(8) For the remainder of the stipulation/probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL
be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational
Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises.
The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should
be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary.
The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar
practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only
regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed
by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
~ RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Muitiple employers are
prohibited.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three

(3) month period for two (2) years of employment as a nurse.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

1 understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

e slgnedtms_u__dayofg | s l(_,{ 20 )
Q \//WA// AL LUAEY ™

kﬁY SAV Keispona/nt\//
Sworn to and subscribed before me this [ l d j/‘—'l («f , 20 l Z(

iy M A

*#%. | ashondra M. Ladia /r
Py ‘;ao;ry?’ub‘;’a State of Texas Notary Public in and for the State of ﬂa\S

My Comm. Exp. 11-21-2015
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 11th  dayof _July

2012, by TERRY SAVOY, Registered Nurse License Number 640962 and Vocational Nurse License

Number 141880, and said Order is final.
Effective this __14th day of __August , 2012

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING .
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AGREED /,éo/ el

In the Matter of Registered Nurse
License Number 640962

and Vocational Nurse

License Number 141880

issued to TERRY SAVOY ORDER

o OB OB LOY W2

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, herein&ter referred 'to as the Board,
considered the matter of TERRY SAVOY, Registered Nurse License Number 640962 and
Vocational Nuise License Nmnbcr 141880, hereinaﬁm referred to as Respondent.

| Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent mayhave . |
 violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived mprésedﬁﬁon |
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the enfry of this Order offered
on October 1, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT -

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal procwd.ings, noticeand hearing,and

agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas is currently in
“delinquent” status.

4, Respondentreceived a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Lamar University, Port Arthur,

Texas, on January 12, 1993, and received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Lamar

" University, Port Arthur, Texas, on May 1, 1997. Respondent was licensed to practice

vocational nursing in the State of Texas on May 25, 1993, and was licensed to practice
 professional nursing in the State of Texas on June 17, 1997.
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Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

1993-3/2008 Unknown
412008-10/2008 RN Self Employed

Botox Clinician Groves, Texas

11/2008-04/2009 Unknown

05/2009-Present RN Odyssey Health Care
Beaumont, Texas 77701

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was self-employed as a RN Botox Clinician,
-in Groves, Texas, and had been in thi.s position for less than one (1) month.

Onor about April 2008, through October 2008, while self employed in Groves, Texes, asthe.
. owner operator of a permanent cosmetic business, Respondent injected Botox into several -
patients without & physician’s order, direction, or management. Respondent’s conduct was -
likely 1o injure the patients from non-efficacious care.

In response to the incident in Findings of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states her
Medical Director was Allen Williamson, DO. According to Respondent, Dr. Williamson
provided oversight but allowed her to work independently in her own office location, and
Respondent states that Dr. Williamson was available by telephone and was physically
available as necessary. '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. _ ' . .

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1 0)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.1 1(1)(A)&(3) and 217.12(1XA)&(4).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Qccupations
. Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 640962 and
Vocational Nurse License Number 141880, heretofore issued to TERRY SAVOY, including
revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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- ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of 8 WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall respects with the Nursing Pracnce Act,
Texas Occupationé Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rulesand Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, -

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be appliosble
to Respondent's nurse licensurc compact privileges, if any, to practice nﬁrsi_ng_-‘m the State of Texas. .

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondenfs license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuanttoa nurée ‘
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursmg and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes 10 wotk.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that: ‘

1) RESPOND‘ENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pwapproved i
provider, Home study courses and video programs will not be app_roved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
fength. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Pohclcs regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theftand Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, ot other Substance Use storder,

and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be aoccptcd.
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RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

‘Completion form, provided by the Board, to the 0ﬁ'1§e of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board -

has for relicensure. Béafd-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
/fwww.bon.state. )d isciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html,

()] RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete & course in medlcauon admmxstrauon RESPONDENT SHALL obtéii‘i Board approval ‘
of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved prowder
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved the target audience shall include Nurses The didactic portion of this course shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length, The course shall contain & minimum twcnty-four (24) hour
clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides thc dxdactxc
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration |
only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper
administration procedure§ for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
of medication administration; factors iﬁﬂuencing the choice of route; and possxble adverse effects
resulting from improper é,dministration. The course description shall indicate goals and obj qctives.
for the course, resources 'to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL succcssfﬁlly complete both the didactic and
clinical portions of the course 10 satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office

of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be |
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taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be

found at the following Board website address:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfuily
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” & 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the cc;ntinuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education reqmrements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following
web addresé: http://ncsbn. bivelz’ve.com_/_hivgg/aotdﬁeﬁa(?/’ﬂmmgg.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
'STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICEIN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SI_E'I'I’ING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY -FOUR (64)
HOURSPER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FORONE (1) YEAR
OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OFA
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT

APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:
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(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order

of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S licenses. RESPONDENT SHALL present
a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law
| ] udgé, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days 6f receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT'S licenses. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete dopy of this Ofder and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future emf:loyer prior
vto accepting an offer of employment. |
o (5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAU SE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment fprm, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is ptovided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five () days of employment as a nurse.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE.each employer to immediately submit any and
all incident, counseling, variance, unusual occurrence, and medication or other error reports
involving RESPONDENT, as well as documentation of any internal investigations regarding action
by RESPONDENT, to the attenﬁon of Monitoring at the Board's office.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL.CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
| to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervi;ses the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall bc submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board

at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that [ have the ﬁght to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

1 waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation

alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,

Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. ] waive

judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.

When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to

me. I understand that if T fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject

to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing

in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

'Signedmisﬂday of_@_ll’gfg& 20/

ERRY SHv OY\\Responden

. #b v
Sworn to and subscribed before me this _£J_day of (Q ct , 2040

SEAL

’f ‘“- ESMA BREAUX
' ety Puoic Swie of Texss
j e B 012 2001
°l

l
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing docs
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 29th day of October, 2010, by

TERRY SAVOY, Registered Nurse License Number 640962 and Vocational Nurse License Number
141880, and said Order is final. |

Effective this 14™ day of December, 2010, -

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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